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FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Thursday, October 23, 2025 UT Tower, Plaza Level
12:30 p.m. (EDT)/11:30 a.m. (CDT) 400 W. Summit Hill Drive, Knoxville, TN

AGENDA

I. Call to Order and Roll Call

II. Opening Remarks of the Committee Chair

III. Requests to Address the Board (if appropriate for this Committee)

IV. Financial Report — Information/Discussion
A. 2025 Fiscal Year-end Financial Summary..................................................................Tab 1.1
B. Implementation of ERP and HCM Oracle Cloud ....................................................Tab 1.2

V. FY 2026-27 Operating Budget Appropriations Request 
for Specialized Units—Action.............................................................................................Tab 2

VI. Capital Projects—Action......................................................................................................Tab 3
A. UTHSC Real Property Acquisition - 23 S. Pauline Street, Memphis, TN ............Tab 3.1
B. UTK Proposed Lease - 2400 Sutherland Avenue, Knoxville, TN .........................Tab 3.2
C. UTIA ARP – Broiler and Research Facility...............................................................Tab 3.3

VII. Report on the Outcomes of Capital Policy Improvements — Information..................Tab 4

VIII. Financing Academic Facilities — Information .................................................................Tab 5

IX. UTHSC Affiliation Agreement (Starr Regional Medical Center)—Action ..................Tab 6

X. Committee Consent Agenda—Action ...............................................................................Tab 7
A. Minutes of the Last Meeting.......................................................................................Tab 7.1
B. Report on Uses of FY 2025 Tuition and Fee Revenue.............................................Tab 7.2

XI. Other Business 

[Note:  Under the Bylaws of the Board, items not appearing on the agenda may be considered only 
upon an affirmative vote representing a majority of the total voting membership of the Committee.  
Other business necessary to come before the Committee at this meeting should be brought to the 
attention of the Committee Chair or Board Secretary before the meeting.]
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XII. Closing Remarks

XIII. Adjournment

Information Items ............................................................................................................................Tab 8

A. UTC Report on Use of Differential Tuition Funds..............................................................Tab 8.1
B. UTK Report on Use of Differential Tuition Funds..............................................................Tab 8.2
C. FY 2025 Annual Flight Operations Report ...........................................................................Tab 8.3
D. Capital Projects Approvals Report ........................................................................................Tab 8.4
E. FY 2025 Endowment Investment Performance Report ......................................................Tab 8.5
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2025 Fiscal Year-End
Financial Summary
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Fiscal Health Maintained

• Revenue growth was led by strong performance in auxiliary 
operations, complemented by continued gains in net tuition 
and fee revenues 

• Expenditures remained aligned with inflationary trends while 
supporting expanded service levels 

• The balance sheet remains solid, reflecting strong liquidity and 
overall financial resilience 

1.12025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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All $ presented in thousands

 REVENUES
 Net Tuition & Fees 738,917 678,719 60,197 8.9%
 Grants, Contracts and Fed Approp. 977,026 926,773 50,253 5.4%
 Auxiliaries 437,215 360,265 76,950 21.4%
 State & Local Appropriations 1,015,361 1,023,035 (7,675) -0.8%
 Investment Income 200,181 230,941 (30,760) -13.3%
 All Other Revenues 228,394 207,388 21,005 10.1%

Total Revenues 3,597,093 3,427,122 169,971 5.0%
 EXPENSES
 Salaries & Benefits 2,187,363 2,005,478 181,885 9.1%
 Utilities, Supplies & Other 835,804 788,493 47,311 6.0%
 Scholarships and Fellowships 39,077 34,960 4,117 11.8%
 All Other Expenses 232,908 214,915 17,994 8.4%

Total Expenses 3,295,153 3,043,846 251,307 8.3%

June 30, 
2025

June 30, 
2024

Variance 
($thousands) 

Variance     
(%) 

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

Positive Financial Outcomes
Tuition and fee growth UTK $56M, 

UTHSC $3M and UTC $2M

Healthy interest income and positive 
endowment returns

In-line with operational growth

Driven by 5.8% increase in 
students and supported by 2.6% 

state pay plan

UTK Athletics $82M and UTK 
VolShop $6M

*Preliminary unaudited statements

1.12025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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All $ presented in thousands

 ASSETS & DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
 Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,919,536 1,940,572 (21,036) -1.1%
 Investments 1,739,549 1,610,458 129,090 8.0%
 Capital Assets Net of Depreciation 3,723,363 3,403,829 319,533 9.4%
 Receivables 392,328 275,656 116,672 42.3%
 Deferred Outflows of Resources 126,460 224,568 (98,107) -43.7%
 All Other Assets 24,894 40,563 (15,669) -38.6%

Total Assets 7,926,130 7,495,647 430,484 5.7%
 LIABILITIES
 Bonds, Notes, Credit Facility, & Leases 1,308,901 1,170,308 138,594 11.8%
 Pension & OPEB 285,635 303,338 (17,703) -5.8%
 Deferred Inflows of Resources 182,271 149,813 32,458 21.7%
 Act Payable & Accrued Liab. 292,968 333,261 (40,294) -12.1%
 Deposits held in Custody for others 551,715 502,549 49,166 9.8%
 Unearned Rev. & all Other Liabilities 75,257 108,934 (33,677) -30.9%

Total Liabilities 2,696,748 2,568,204 128,544 5.0%

For the periods ending June 30, 2025 and 2024
June 30, 

2025
June 30, 

2024
Variance 

($thousands) 
Variance     

(%) 

Sound Balance Sheet

Debt inc. with Neyland $157M 
and Lindsey Nelson $28M – 
offset by $54M repayment 

Construction in Progress 
increased $270M 

Receivables rose from year-end 
research billings tied to fringe rate 

updates 

*Preliminary unaudited statements
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Center

 Total University

Moody’s Aa1 median 222 days

Key notes
• UTK, UTC, UTM, and 

UTHSC maintain 
adequate liquidity

• UT Southern 
sufficient with 
additional 
monitoring 

Days of Cash on Hand 

Liquidity In-Line with Aa1 Rated Universities
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Healthy Financial Performance

All $ presented in thousands

 REVENUES 3,597,093 3,427,122 169,971 5.0%
 EXPENSES 3,295,153 3,043,846 251,307 8.3%

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Variance 

($thousands) 
Variance     

(%) 

*Preliminary unaudited statements
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed
1Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed

Board of Trustees
October 2025

University of Tennessee System
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 2

ERP and HCM Cloud Transition

Agenda

 Post Go-live Challenges 

 Actions to Resolve Deficiencies

 What is Working Well

 Lessons Learned & What’s Next

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 3

Root Causes of Challenges

 Technology: Gaps in functionality for higher education’s 
specific needs such as sponsored projects and research.

 Implementation: Misconfigured or incomplete setups.

 Business Processes: Legacy workflows carried forward.

 Change Management: Adopting new processes.

 Interconnected systems cause one issue to impact 
multiple operations.

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 4

DASH Stabilization

Properly Configured System ERP as Delivered

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 5

DASH Process Area Stabilization

9

22

31 Process Area 
Stabilization Counts Green –  Features fulfill their 

intended functions; minor 
defects may exist; users can 
still complete essential tasks. 
May not be a final state.

Yellow – The majority of 
features function correctly, 
though some known 
problems affect usability or 
dependability in certain 
workflows; workarounds are 
available, and fixes are 
necessary.

Functionality Status

4

13

Finance

3

8

Human 
Resources

2
1

Tech 
Foundation

DASH Stabilization
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 6

Adapting to Large Scale ERP Transformations

Efficiency of work in the 
current environment

Decrease in efficiency while 
technology is refined and 
administrative staff continue 
to adapt - while continuing 
to transact

Go-live
Improved technology, 
Increased comfort, and 
effectiveness with new tools

Full benefits realized:
• Realtime financial and HR controls
• Automated workflows and 

transactions
• Data-driven decisions
• Skills growth
• Familiarity with University processes

Borrowed from MTSU and consultants

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 7

Key Challenge Areas

Budget Management – Improved through new reports and 
workflow connections.

Sponsored Projects & Research Accounting – Oracle is 
making new investments and collaborating with research 
universities to enhance tools in this area.

Monthly & Year-End Closings – Configuration repairs 
underway to automate workflows and reduce manual effort.

Unique Payroll Functions – Resolving through configuration 
adjustments.

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 8

Resolution Process

Prioritization Framework

• Low Complexity – Adjustments staff can make directly.
• Intermediate Complexity – Consultant/Oracle configuration. 
• High Complexity – Requires Oracle to develop new functionality.

Managing the Process

• Ticketing system - tracks user requests and resolutions. 

• 11,651 resolved, 643 active

• Consultants - provide detailed progress reports.

• Service Requests (SRs) - Oracle manage programming-level fixes.

• UT Internal Audit - assist in verifying appropriate internal controls.

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 9

Total 
number of 

Priority 
Tasks:

37
Complete 26 
In 
Progress 7 
Under 
Review 4

Priority DASHboard Summary (as of 10/16/2025)

Friends of DASH - Priority Resolution DASHboard

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 10

Transitioning to the Process Improvement Roadmap
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 11

Year-end Closing and Audit
Complexities of year-end close
• Consolidating data from two ERP systems – additionally new system  

necessitated several accounting changes.
• Correction of payroll accounting configurations and robust testing – engaged 

Huron for significant configuration corrections utilized lengthy testing timeline. 
• Bank consolidation and associated reconciliations – in alignment with ERP 

principles consolidated a significant number of banking relationships which 
temporarily increased volume of centralized reconciliations and reviews.

Audit approach and status
• Delivering auditors financial statements on a rolling basis – audit work begins 

on major lines as completed (see 10/17 status below).

STATEMENT 25% to 49% 50% to 74% 75% to 99% Complete Total

CASHFLOW 1 - - - 1
SNP 26 - 7 14 47

SRECNP 2 18 8 5 33
NOTES 11 3 7 6 27
OTHER 5 - - - 5
TOTAL 45 21 22 25 113

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 12

Consultants Implementation Costs

Implementation Consultant Budgeted Contract 
Cost

Additional Costs 
Since Go-live

Accenture (DASH Primary Consultant) $29.3

Accenture  (Additional Oracle products and scope) $14.4

July 2024 to January 2025 Extension       (March-June 2025) $10.5 $0.9

Huron (Grants administration) $5.9

Huron (Remedial configurations and clean up) $7.8

Oracle Day 2 Services (Implementation maintenance) $1.9

DASH Primary Consultants $62.0 $8.7

In millions

State of Tennessee Project Funding $50.0

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 13

Current State

DASH is fully operational across all institutions and departments.

We have successfully processed:
• 29 monthly and biweekly payroll cycles

• 140,283 transactions valued at $1,489,970,920 in goods and 
services purchased

• 28,648 travel transactions valued at $27,022,570

• 1,740 regular employee new hires (4,397 students, 845 
temporary)

• 1,403 voluntary terminations 

• 13,621 employees received annual salary adjustments

• 1.1% decrease in turnover (10.4% 2024, 9.3% 2025 YTD)
• Reconciled and closed the books through June 30 and are concluding 

final year-end reconciliations.

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 14

Lessons Learned and Adopted

 Revamped our planning and procurement approach:

 Student financial aid system, consultant qualifications 

 Student information system (SIS), co-designing  with Oracle 
and selected universities. 

 Adapt business processes to fit modern technology, not recreate 
legacy systems.

 Training: more accessible, flexible, and ongoing.

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Ed 15

Conclusion

 ERP implementations rarely go flawlessly and some are 
never implemented.

 DASH faced challenges but progress is strong

 Leadership remains committed and engaged

 Focus on transparency, efficiency, and collaboration

Questions and Discussion

1.22025 - Finance and Administration Committee - IV.  Financial Report — Information/Discussion
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: FY 2026-27 Operating Budget Appropriations Request for Specialized 
Units

Type: Action

Presenter: David L. Miller, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Background Information

The Tennessee Higher Education Commission (THEC) will consider strategic initiative 
funding requests from UT and LGI specialized units during its fall quarterly meeting on 
November 12, 2025. UT’s specialized units include the Health Science Center, Institute of 
Agriculture, Space Institute, Institute for Public Service, and System Administration. Requests 
approved by THEC will go to the state Department of Finance & Administration for 
consideration of inclusion in the Governor’s FY 2026-27 budget proposal.

UT fiscal policy FI0112 (Budgeting Current Unrestricted Funds) requires Board approval for 
these requests. The President and Chief Financial Officer recommend an appropriations 
request in the amount of $3.1 million (recurring) for the benefit of UT Institute of Agriculture 
to support the creation of a Tennessee Center for Agricultural Innovation (Center), a statewide 
hub for advancing farm efficiency, precision agriculture, new technology, profitability, and 
workforce development. More information regarding this request and the proposed Center 
follows this summary.

Committee Action

The Committee Chair will call for a motion to recommend adoption of the following Resolution 
by the Board of Trustees.

Resolved:

The Board of Trustees hereby approves the FY 2026-27 Operating Budget Appropriations 
Request for Specialized Units as presented in the meeting materials, which shall be 
attached to this Resolution after adoption, with authorization for the President and Chief 
Financial Officer to revise or add to these requests in response to: (1) developments related 
to state funding priorities that may arise during the upcoming legislative session, or (2) 
modified requests by the Chancellor/Vice President of a specialized unit.

2
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Agriculture is Tennessee’s number one 
industry, contributing more than $103 
billion annually to the state’s economy and 
sustaining thousands of rural communities. 
Yet global competition and threats, 
rising input costs, and rapidly changing 
technology mean that our farmers must 
constantly adapt to remain profitable while 
meeting the needs of the country and 
evolving consumer demands.

To help meet these challenges, the 
University of Tennessee Institute of 
Agriculture (UTIA) proposes the creation 
of the Tennessee Center for Agricultural 
Innovation, a statewide hub for advancing 
farm efficiency, new technology, profitability, 
and workforce development. With a $3.1 
million recurring investment, Tennessee will 
seed tomorrow’s agricultural innovation 
here at home by funding the recruitment 
of world-class expertise and resources 
needed to deliver next generation research, 
technology, and training. The Center builds 
on UTIA’s strengths and existing work 
in precision agriculture while expanding 
its capacity to respond faster and on a 
larger scale to the complex challenges 
facing Tennessee agriculture, our rural 
communities, and the nation’s food supply.

Advancing Precision Agriculture 
and Farming for the Future

utia.tennessee.eduThe University of Tennessee Institute of Agriculture

Establishing the 
Tennessee Center for 
Agricultural Innovation

FY26–27 Budget 
Request: $3.1M 
Recurring

The Request
UTIA is requesting $3.1 million in 
recurring funding to establish and sustain 
the Tennessee Center for Agricultural 
Innovation. 

This investment will:

•	 Recruit and retain the nation’s top 
researchers and specialists, establishing 
Tennessee leadership in areas such as 
ag-applied artificial intelligence, data 
science, animal nutrition, agricultural 
sensing, and cybersecurity.

•	 Acquire technology necessary to deploy 
next-generation solutions that help 
Tennessee farms improve efficiency, 
profitability, and sustainability.

•	 Expand workforce development 
through the Herbert College of 
Agriculture, 4-H, and FFA programs, 
ensuring students and UT Extension 
agents are trained in next-generation 
agricultural technologies.

•	 Deliver direct, practical solutions to 
every county through UT Extension, 
bringing innovation from the lab to  
the field.

2
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The Impact
The return on investment will be transformative:

•	 Strengthening Rural Tennessee: Farmers 
and rural regions will gain access to cutting-
edge tools, methods, and research that 
reduce costs, improve yields, and secure 
competitiveness. For example, advanced 
technology will increase the productivity and 
sustainability of Tennessee’s livestock sector, 
which accounts for roughly 40 percent of 
the state’s agricultural receipts.

•	 Building Workforce Capacity: The Center 
will strengthen UTIA’s role in preparing the 
next generation of agricultural professionals, 
from undergraduate students to Extension 
specialists, equipping them with future-
ready skills.

•	 Securing National Leadership: Just as the 
Oak Ridge Innovation Institute positioned 
Tennessee at the forefront of STEM research, 
this Center will establish Tennessee as 
an international leader for agricultural 
innovation.

•	 Multiplying State Investments: UTIA’s $97 
million in research expenditures (2023) are 
projected to grow to $150 million by 2030. 
This Center will attract additional federal and 
industry dollars, amplifying the impact of 
each state dollar invested.

Why Now
Other states and global competitors are 
making significant investments in agricultural 
technology. Without action, Tennessee risks 
falling behind in critical areas such as animal 
health, data-driven farming, and automation. 
Farmers need timely, research-based 
innovations to remain profitable in the face of 
high operating costs and global pressures.

The Lee Administration and the Tennessee 
General Assembly have taken important steps 
to preserve farmland and protect Tennessee’s 
agricultural heritage. The Center builds on this 
progress by providing the tools, technologies, 
and expertise farmers need to advance their 
operations and thrive. It complements farmland 
preservation—and takes a bold move toward 
ensuring that Tennessee farms remain not only 
intact but profitable for generations to come.

By creating this Center, Tennessee will anchor 
agricultural innovation within the state, 
safeguard its $103 billion agriculture economy, 
and ensure that the farmers who feed and 
sustain our state have the competitive edge 
they deserve. This $3.1 million recurring 
investment secures the brainpower, expertise, 
and creative innovation pipeline that will equip 
Tennessee farmers to compete and succeed 
today, while strengthening the future of rural 
communities and the state’s agricultural 
economy. 

The University of Tennessee Institute 
of Agriculture—advancing precision 
agriculture and farming for the future.

utia.tennessee.edu 

2
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Department of 
Capital Projects

Presented by:
Austin Oakes, Associate Vice President, Capital Projects

3
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The 23 S. Pauline acquisition will provide additional land, 
contiguous with existing UT property, to support campus growth.

3
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23 S. Pauline Street

23 S. Pauline

3
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The 2400 Sutherland Avenue lease, including 25,888 sf, will 
provide off-campus office space for UTK administrative units. 

3
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2400 Sutherland Avenue

2400 Sutherland

3
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The proposed ARP Broiler and Research Facility project budget 
increase of $2.5m raises the budget to $12.6m.

3
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Real Property Acquisition - 23 S. Pauline Street, Memphis, TN 
(UT Health Science Center)

Type: Action

Presenter(s): David L. Miller, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Austin Oakes, Associate Vice President, Capital Projects

Background Information

The University of Tennessee Health Science Center proposes to acquire property located 
at 23 S. Pauline Street for future campus expansion as identified in the Campus Master 
Plan. The property adjoins the University-owned former Holiday Inn site on the west 
side of S. Pauline Street. The subject property is identified in Appendix 1 attached hereto.

The property is currently improved with a 66,440 +/- square foot apartment building that 
was constructed in 1947. As part of the purchase agreement, the seller will demolish the 
building, and the University will acquire a clean compacted site that is level with the 
surrounding streets and University property. The acquisition of this property represents 
a unique opportunity to secure a strategic site that will support future growth at UT
Health Science Center. 

The administration requests approval to acquire the property at a market value price of 
$4,000,000, inclusive of the purchase price for the real property and the seller’s demolition 
costs. Upon approval by the Board of Trustees, the University will seek all required State 
approvals. 

Committee Action

The Committee Chair will call for a motion to recommend adoption of the following 
Resolution by the Board of Trustees.

[The Resolution appears on the next page.]

3.1

2025 - Finance and Administration Committee - VI.  Capital Projects - Action

33



Page | 2

Resolved:  

Subject to receipt of any other requested governmental approvals, the Board of 
Trustees hereby approves the University, for the benefit of the University of 
Tennessee Health Science Center, purchasing certain real property located at 23 S. 
Pauline Street, Memphis, Tennessee, at a market value price of $4,000,000. 

Further, the proper officer of the University are hereby authorized to: (i) enter into a 
purchase agreement and such other documents as may be necessary or appropriate to 
accomplish the foregoing in such a form as may be acceptable to the Senior Vice 
President and Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the General Counsel; and 
(ii) seek any requested state approvals necessary for the acquisition of such property. 

3.1
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Appendix 1

University of Tennessee Health Science Center
Real Property Acquisition – 23 S. Pauline Street, Memphis, TN 

I. Overview
1. Acquisition The University proposes to acquire property located at 23 S. Pauline Street 

in Memphis, TN from Soma 23 LLC (the “Owner”), for the benefit of the 
UT Health Science Center.  The property will provide additional 
strategically located land to support future campus growth. 

II. Terms
1. Owner/Seller Soma 23 LLC 
2. Property The real property consists of 0.42 acres of land. 

The Owner will demolish an existing vacant apartment building with 
66,440 +/- square feet prior to the University’s acquisition of the property.
Maps identifying the property are attached hereto.

3. Purchase Price $4,000,000 for the land, clear of any buildings
4. Due Diligence The University will complete typical due diligence including a survey, 

title report, and environmental assessment prior to completing the 
acquisition. 

5. Site Condition Upon closing, Owner shall deliver possession of the property in a clear, 
street-level site condition, to include demolition of the building's 
basement, filling the void with clean compacted fill to a level even with 
the surrounding streets/alley and the adjoining Holiday Inn site, such 
that it can all readily be graveled and used as one continuous site for 
parking.

3.1

2025 - Finance and Administration Committee - VI.  Capital Projects - Action

35



Page | 4

3.1
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Holiday Inn Site

23 S. Pauline

3.1
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Lease Agreement - 2400 Sutherland Avenue, Knoxville, TN 
(University of Tennessee, Knoxville)

Type: Action

Presenter(s): David L. Miller, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Austin Oakes, Associate Vice President, Capital Projects

Background Information

The University of Tennessee, Knoxville (UTK) proposes to enter into a lease with the 
Rentenbach Educational Trust (Landlord), for real property located at 2400 Sutherland 
Avenue, Knoxville, TN. This lease will provide off-campus office space for administrative 
units, supporting ongoing growth initiatives.

The property is 1.6 miles from the UTK campus providing close proximity for assigned 
departments. The property includes 25,888 SF and provides an opportunity to house 
multiple UTK departments. This property is located adjacent to the Cherokee Mills 
property and is served by a University transit route which provides flexibility for 
employees with a need to travel to/from campus. 

The administration requests approval to lease the property for an initial ten (10) year 
term, with one (1) 10-year renewal option. The estimated financial commitment for the 
initial term is anticipated to be approximately $5,160,000, and the estimated financial 
commitment for a full 20 years is anticipated to be approximately $11,760,000. Upon 
approval by the Board of Trustees, the University will seek all required State approvals.
Necessary renovations to the space, which are in the early planning stages and are not 
included in the estimates above, will be managed by the University.

More detailed information regarding the proposed lease agreement, including primary 
business and legal terms, is set forth in Appendix 1 attached hereto. 

3.2
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Committee Action

The Committee Chair will call for a motion to recommend adoption of the following 
Resolution by the Board of Trustees.

Resolved:  

Subject to receipt of any other requested governmental approvals, the Board of 
Trustees hereby approves the University, for the benefit of the University of 
Tennessee, Knoxville, entering into a lease agreement with the Rentenbach 
Educational Trust for certain real property located at 2400 Sutherland Avenue, 
Knoxville, Tennessee, consistent with the lease terms presented in the meeting 
materials. A copy of Appendix 1 shall be attached to this resolution.

The Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to finalize 
the lease agreement and any ancillary documents, subject to review by the Office of 
General Counsel, and to submit such documents to the state agencies for approval as 
required.

Further, the proper officers of the University are hereby authorized to take any and all 
such actions as may be required or which they may deem necessary or appropriate in 
order to accomplish the foregoing. 
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Appendix 1

The University of Tennessee, Knoxville
Lease Agreement – 2400 Sutherland Avenue, Knoxville, TN

I. Overview
1. Lease The University proposes to enter into a lease with the Rentenbach 

Educational Trust (the “Landlord”), for the benefit of the University of 
Tennessee, Knoxville, for real property located at 2400 Sutherland 
Avenue, Knoxville, TN. The space will provide off-campus office 
space for administrative units to provide additional on-campus space to 
support academic and student facing units.

II. Master Lease Terms

1. Execution After receiving all required approvals, a Lease will be entered into 
between the University and the Landlord. 

2. Property The real property consists of a building with 25,888 rentable square feet 
(the “Building”) and approximately 1.085 acres of land (the “Land”), 
excluding the building and land on the western portion of the property. 
A map is attached hereto.

3. Leased Premises The University will lease the entire 25,888 square feet of the Building 
on the eastern portion of the property 

4. Initial Term Initial term of 10 years, commencing after receipt of final state 
approvals (“Initial Term”).

5. Renewal Terms One (1) 10-year renewal option.  If the renewal term is exercised, the 
lease term will be for a maximum of twenty (20) years.

6. Base Rent The University will pay a base rent rate of $12.25/square foot (“Base 
Rent”), with a fixed annual increase of two and one-half percent (2.5%) 
during the term of the lease. The Base Rent will equal approximately 
$3,552,906 during the Initial Term. Should the University exercise the
Renewal Term, the aggregate Base Rent would be approximately 
$8,100,926 over the entire 20-year lease term.

7. Estimated 
Operational 
Expenses

In addition to the Base Rent to be paid, the University shall pay its share 
of Landlord’s operating expenses (including any non-separately 
metered utilities, and real estate taxes).  Additionally, the University 
shall be responsible for all separately metered utilities, tenant’s 
maintenance, janitorial and pest control. The estimated operational 
expenses for the first year of the lease term is $5.54/square foot. The 
operational expenses are estimated to increase at the same 2.5% annual
rate as the Base Rent. 

3.2

2025 - Finance and Administration Committee - VI.  Capital Projects - Action

40



Page | 4

Including these operational expenses, the total financial commitment 
for the initial term is approximately $5,160,000. Should the University 
exercise the Renewal Term, the total financial commitment would be 
approximately $11,760,000. 

8. Build 
Out/Tenant
Improvement 
Allowance

The lease will provide for $20.00/SF in tenant improvement allowance.
The University will utilize its own designers and contractors to perform 
any and all improvements. The University anticipates additional build 
out expenses on top of the tenant allowance though a budget for these 
costs has not yet been developed. 

9. Parking Landlord is reserving sixteen (16) parking spaces for the exclusive use 
of the occupants and invitees of the western building which is not 
included in the lease agreement. The University shall have the exclusive 
use of the other thirty-seven (37) parking spaces on the Land.

10. Insurance Landlord shall maintain insurance, including fire, with coverages 
acceptable to the University and which meet or exceed minimum 
requirements of the State of Tennessee in an amount equal to at least 
one hundred percent (100%) of the replacement cost of the Building. 

11. Operating & 
Maintenance 
Obligations

The Landlord’s maintenance obligations are limited to roof, foundation, 
and exterior and load bearing walls. The University’s maintenance 
obligations include all areas not included in the Landlord’s obligations 
including the mechanical, plumbing, and electrical systems, landscaped 
areas, parking areas and driveways, interior repair and maintenance, 
and all lighting components.  
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: ARP – Broiler and Research Facility (UT Institute of Agriculture)

Type: Action

Presenter(s): David L. Miller, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Austin Oakes, Associate Vice President, Capital Projects

Background Information

Based on the architect and construction manager’s budget recommendations, the 
University Administration is requesting a $3,000,000 increase in the Broiler and Research 
Facility project (“Project”) at the Middle Tennessee AgResearch and Education Center
(“MTREC”) to account for increased costs associated with programmatic requirements 
and market escalation that have been identified since the planning was completed. 

In May 2022, the UT Institute of Agriculture was awarded $50,000,000 from the American 
Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) to modernize equipment and facilities at research centers 
across Tennessee. 

Through this award, the State Building Commission approved an $8,000,000 project for 
the University to construct facilities for poultry broiler production and research MTREC.
The MTREC site serves UT’s Precision Livestock Farming Program, which advances 
livestock and poultry production through the application of emerging technologies.

Four commercial-size broiler production houses will be constructed, with two of the 
production houses fully equipped for research, and the remaining two shelled for future 
use. The project includes supporting facilities, a research and teaching lab, and office 
spaces. The facility will establish broiler research capabilities that do not currently exist 
in Tennessee and will support the University’s land-grant mission of teaching, research,
and practical application.

In June 2024, the Board approved an increase to the budget of $2,100,000, to be financed 
with ARP funds, resulting in an aggregate Project cost of $10,100,000 and the granting of 
any easements, licenses, disposals of utilities, rights of entry, and rights of way necessary 
for the construction of the ARP Broiler and Research Facility. 

3.3

2025 - Finance and Administration Committee - VI.  Capital Projects - Action

44



Page | 2

Since the initial approval, the construction document phase of the Project has been 
completed, and the Project has been bid. The University Administration is requesting the 
Board’s approval to increase the budget by $3,000,000, to be financed with Plant Funds
(Non-Auxiliary), resulting in an aggregate Project cost of $13,100,000.

Committee Action

The Committee Chair will call for a motion to recommend the adoption of the following 
Resolution by the Board of Trustees.

Resolved:  

Subject to receipt of any other required governmental approvals, the Board of Trustees 
hereby approves: 

(i) increasing the budget pertaining to the Broiler and Research Facility project 
(“Project”) at the Middle Tennessee AgResearch and Education Center by 
$3,000,000, for an aggregate Project budget of $13,100,000; and

(ii) covering the increased costs with Plant Funds (Non-Auxiliary).

Further, the proper officers of the University are hereby authorized to take any and all 
such action as may be required or which they may deem necessary and appropriate to 
accomplish the foregoing.
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Report on the Outcomes of Capital Policy Improvements

Type: Information 

Presenter(s): David L. Miller, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Austin Oakes, Associate Vice President, Capital Projects

Background Information

The University of Tennessee has worked with the Legislature, the State Building 
Commission, and the Office of the State Architect to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the management of the capital program. This presentation will highlight 
several key statutory, policy, and process enhancements along with the positive 
measurable impacts to the University’s capital program. 
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Outcomes of Capital Policy 
Improvements
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UTC - 8

UTHSC 9UTK - 78

UTM - 12

UTS - 4

IPS - 1

112 projects approved under statute & policy enhancements 4
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UTC - $119,643,997 

UTHSC - $6,885,109 UTK - $112,603,380 

UTM - $57,729,100 

UTS - $8,042,544 IPS - $4,850,000 

$309m approved under statute & policy enhancements 4
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• 17 projects saved 15 months each by 
enhancing the project disclosure process.

• 255 months saved in time efficiency
• $8,987,852 in inflation costs avoided

• 84 projects saved 4 months each by 
enhancing the project disclosure process.

• 336 months saved in time efficiency
• $1,458,994 in inflation costs avoided

4
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• 71 projects were approved under the 
authority of the UT Board & President

• 40 requests to use campus staff to lead the 
project have been approved.

• $350,000,000 in external capital 
investments into UT have been secured
• 2,000 beds completed, with another 1,000 

under construction

4
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• UTK Chemistry
• Opening to students 2 years faster than 

the historical approach
• Savings of $27.8m in avoided cost 

escalation

• UTHSC College of Medicine
• Following this new expedited path

4
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Financing Academic 
Facilities 
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New Debt Financing Program 
for Academic Facilities 

Current Financing
 Academic Facilities  (all non-auxiliary)

• Direct State funding, gifts, operating cash
• State general obligation bonds – occasionally

 Auxiliaries (residence halls, parking, etc.)
o State-issued Revenue bonds, auxiliary cash
o Public Private Partnerships (P3’s)

The Funding Gap
 University bonds for academic facilities

• Debt repaid from budgeted operating funds

5
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New Debt Financing Program for Academic Facilities 

The Opportunity
 The Tennessee State School Bond Authority - TSSBA

• Issues all bonds on behalf of higher education institutions – currently only revenue bonds

 New Policy
• TSSBA will issue bonds which can be repaid from Education and General (E&G) operating revenue

 Parameters – for each institution
• Annual debt service cannot exceed 3% of budgeted revenue.
• Prior five years of growth in E&G revenue
• Projected three years of growth in E&G revenue

 UT parameters
• Minimum annual E&G net revenue of 1.75 times debt service
• One year of debt service payment in reserve.  

5
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New Debt Financing Program for Academic Facilities 
The Model for UT

Model: 30-year bonds at 5.5%

Systemwide

Proposed New E&G Debt

Unrestricted E&G Revenue 2,407,848,120$         

3% dedicated to debt service 72,235,444$               

Less existing E&G debt service (29,131,473)$             

Available new debt service 43,103,971$               

Total Debt Capacity 626,462,125$            

5
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Risks and Mitigations

Risks: 
 Liquidity: Insufficient E&G net revenue.

 Interest Rates: Interest rates and 
borrowing costs increase in the future 
above current expectations.

 State Funding: Some concern the state 
would provide less funding if this tool is 
available.

Mitigations: 
 Multi-year cashflow forecasting for liquidity 

management 

 Quarterly risk management reviews including:

• Performance of debt and revenue

• Risk and sensitivity analysis

• Annual forecasted funded ratios compared to 
debt capacity

 Continue to prioritize and advocate for highly 
competitive academic projects.

5
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The Advantages of a UT Debt Program for Academic Facilities

 A UT Debt Program will unlock UT’s balance sheet and improve the speed 
to accomplish major projects. 

 Reduce the reliance on fluctuating state funding.

Questions and Discussion

5
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Affiliation Agreement – Starr Regional Medical Center, UTHSC

Type: Action

Presenter(s): Dr. Peter F. Buckley, Chancellor, UTHSC

Background Information

The University of Tennessee Health Science Center (UTHSC) Graduate School of Medicine in 
Knoxville (GSM) and Starr Regional Medical Center in Athens (Starr) wish to enter into an 
Affiliation Agreement to develop and operate a Family Medicine Rural Track graduate medical 
education (GME) program (Rural Track Program).

According to its website, Starr’s mission is “Making communities healthier®” and it demonstrates 
this commitment through welcoming new providers, adding and expanding service lines and 
continually investing in its facilities and technology. Starr serves the Athens Micropolitan 
Statistical Area (MSA), and its Athens facility provides both inpatient and outpatient services 
through its 118-bed acute care facility, its outpatient rehabilitation services, and its physician 
practices. It provides cardiovascular, emergency, medical imaging, orthopedic, rehabilitation, 
surgical, and women’s health and many other services. Starr is a part of the Lifepoint Health 
national network of hospitals.

Starr and UTHSC desire for Starr’s physician medical staff members, who are employees of Starr
(“Starr Professional Members”), to serve as a University Family Medicine faculty group for the 
Rural Track Program in the delivery of academically related services and resident training in the 
MSA.

Governance

The parties’ overall relationship and the terms of the proposed Affiliation Agreement generally 
will be overseen by the GSM Dean and Starr’s President/CEO. Each party will designate a 
representative, who will collaborate with the other party’s representative to coordinate and 
implement GME programs. A Graduate Medical/Dental Education Committee (GMDEC), 
consisting of representatives of both parties, will have administrative oversight of all GME 
programs and all Rural Track Program faculty members’ clinical activities.

6
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Educational Program

UT and Starr shall design and implement a new Rural Track GME Program with UTHSC faculty 
appointments for all Starr physicians who will be involved in the supervision of Rural Track 
Program students, residents, and/or fellows and with such Rural Track Program Faculty members 
being designated as a University Rural Track Faculty Group in the MSA. 
Starr shall serve as a primary facility in the MSA for the Rural Track Program. UT shall ensure that 
the Program operates in a manner consistent with the standards and requirements set forth by UT 
and the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education (ACGME). UT shall be responsible 
for the selection of Trainees to be placed at Starr, subject to approval of Starr.

Clinical Research

Any joint research activities and any intellectual property developed by such research shall be 
governed by a separate written agreement to be negotiated by the parties.

Joint Physician Recruitment

All GSM faculty appointments will be subject to the applicable terms and conditions of the 
statewide UTHSC Faculty Handbook as well as to each Program Faculty member’s faculty 
appointment letter with the University. Both parties will be involved in the recruitment of the Rural 
Track Program faculty members. All such concurrently employed Rural Track Program faculty 
members who receive compensation for academic activities by UT shall be compensated by the 
University as determined by the GSM Dean and the GSM Department of Family Medicine Chair, 
which shall be in accordance with the terms of such physician’s faculty appointment letter with the 
University. 

More information regarding the proposed Affiliation Agreement, including the primary business 
and legal terms, is set forth in Appendix A attached hereto.

Committee Action

The Committee Chair will call for a motion to recommend adoption of the following resolution by 
the Board of Trustees.

Resolved: 

The Board of Trustees hereby approves the University, for the benefit of the University of 
Tennessee Health Science Center, entering into an Affiliation Agreement with Athens 
Regional Medical Center, LLC, d/b/a Starr Regional Medical Center – Athens, substantially 
consistent with the key terms presented in the meeting materials, with a copy of Appendix A
to be attached to this resolution.

The Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to finalize and 
execute the Affiliation Agreement and any ancillary documents, subject to review by the 
Office of General Counsel. Further, the proper officers are hereby authorized to take any and 
all such actions as may be required or which they may deem necessary or appropriate in order 
to accomplish the foregoing.
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Appendix A

University of Tennessee Health Science Center (UTHSC)
Proposed Affiliation Agreement – Starr Regional Medical Center (Starr)

I. Background Information
1. Overview UTHSC’s Graduate School of Medicine (GSM) in Knoxville and Starr 

Regional Medical Center in Athens (Starr) wish to enter into an Affiliation 
Agreement to develop and operate a new Family Medicine Rural Track 
graduate medical education (GME) program (Rural Track Program). 

II. Proposed Affiliation Agreement

1. Parties The University of Tennessee (UT), on behalf of the UT Health Science 
Center’s (UTHSC) Graduate School of Medicine (GSM) – Knoxville, and 
Athens Regional Medical Center, LLC d/b/a Starr Regional Medical 
Center – Athens, a Delaware limited liability company (Starr), a part of 
Lifepoint Health network. 

2. Governance and 
Management

The parties’ overall relationship and the terms of the proposed Affiliation 
Agreement generally will be overseen by the GSM Dean and Starr’s 
President/CEO. 

Each party will designate a representative, who will collaborate with the 
other party’s representative to coordinate and implement GME 
programs. 

A Graduate Medical/Dental Education Committee (GMDEC), consisting 
of representatives of both parties, will have administrative oversight of 
all GME programs and all Rural Track Program Faculty members’ clinical 
activities. 

3. Facilities Starr Regional Medical Center in Athens, TN

4. Educational 
Program

The parties will create a new Rural Track GME Program with UTHSC 
faculty appointments for all Starr physicians who will be involved in the 
supervision of Rural Track Program students, residents, and/or fellows. 
Such Rural Track Program Faculty members will be designated as a 
University Rural Track Faculty Group in the Athens Micropolitan 
Statistical Area (MSA). 

Starr shall serve as a primary facility in the MSA for the Rural Track 
Program. UT shall ensure that the Rural Track Program operates in a 
manner consistent with the standards and requirements set forth by UT 
and the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education 
(ACGME). UT shall be responsible for the selection of Trainees to be 
placed at Starr, subject to approval of Starr. 
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5. Clinical 
Research

Any joint research activities and any intellectual property developed by 
such research shall be governed by a separate written agreement to be 
negotiated by the parties.

6. Financial 
Support and 
Obligations for
Educational 
Program

No later than July 1st of each year, the parties will negotiate and agree to 
in writing the next fiscal year’s annual budgets for the Rural Track 
Program. 

7. Terms of 
Exclusivity and 
Non-exclusivity

The parties’ Rural Track Program will be non-exclusive. However, 
during the Term (see section 9 below) of the proposed Affiliation 
Agreement, UT, through the GSM Dean, and Starr, through its 
President/CEO, “will consult with each other in good faith well in 
advance of either Party agreeing to develop or otherwise participate in 
any other arrangement with others that would be in competition with the 
Rural Track Program or the Parties’ joint activities” under the proposed 
Affiliation Agreement.

8. Joint Physician 
Recruitment

Both parties shall be involved in the recruitment of the Rural Track 
Program faculty members. 

All Rural Track Program Faculty will be appointed either as “Starr 
Affiliated Faculty,” “Starr Part-Time Faculty,” or “Starr Full-Time 
Faculty,” and all such faculty appointments shall be at all times subject 
to University’s and Starr’s initial and ongoing approval and subject to the 
applicable terms and conditions of the statewide UTHSC Faculty 
Handbook as well as to each Program Faculty member’s faculty 
appointment letter with the University. 

Starr Affiliated Faculty. Rural Track Program Faculty members who are 
designated as “Starr Affiliated-Faculty” will not receive part-time or full-
time faculty appointments, nor will such Starr Affiliated Faculty receive 
any compensation or benefits (other than those benefits that are typically 
provided as part of a nonpaid affiliate faculty appointment) directly or 
indirectly from the University.  

Starr Part-Time and Full-Time Faculty. Rural Track Program Faculty 
members who are designated as “Starr Part-Time Faculty” or “Starr Full-
Time Faculty” will receive compensation for the academic-related 
services in accordance with and as set forth in their faculty appointment 
letter agreements with the University. Starr Part-Time Faculty and Starr
Full-Time Faculty will be concurrently employed by the University and 
Starr, will provide all clinically related services solely through Starr, and 
will be compensated for all clinically related services solely by Starr. The 
other terms and conditions of such Starr Part-Time Faculty or Starr Full-
Time Faculty members’ employment with Starr shall be determined by 
Starr and such Starr Part-Time Faculty members. 
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Tenure and Tenure Track Appointments. Starr Affiliated Faculty and 
Starr Part-Time Faculty are not eligible for tenure or tenure track 
appointments with the University. Starr Full-Time Faculty may be 
eligible for tenure or tenure track appointments with the University in 
the University’s sole discretion, provided that the University will not 
grant any such tenure or tenure track appointments to any Starr Full-
Time Faculty members who are employed by Starr, without the advance 
written consent of Starr. 

9. Term and 
Termination of 
Proposed 
Affiliation 
Agreement 

The Term of the proposed Affiliation Agreement is for thirty-six (36) 
months beginning on the date on which both parties have signed the 
proposed Affiliation Agreement.

The proposed Affiliation Agreement may be terminated as follows:

ÿ Terminated by either party without cause with at least one (1) year 
advance written notice to the other party.

ÿ Terminated by either party with cause immediately if either party 
breaches a material term of the agreement or fails to cure such breach 
to the reasonable satisfaction of the other party within thirty (30) 
days after the non-breaching party provides notice of such breach.

10. Wind-Down 
Period Upon 
Termination for 
Any Reason

Any termination of the proposed Affiliation Agreement for any reason 
triggers a “wind down process” whereby the parties will develop a 
mutually agreeable comprehensive plan to wind down the Affiliation 
Agreement in a manner minimally disruptive to both parties, which plan 
shall include, among other things, allowing students, residents, and 
fellows who are participating in a clinical experience at Starr as of the 
expiration or termination date (and those who already have been 
accepted by UT into a program with a clinical experience at Starr which 
has not yet commenced as of the expiration or termination date) to have 
the opportunity to complete the applicable clinical experience at Starr.

11. Independent 
Contractors

Neither party shall be liable, nor be held out by the other party as being 
liable, for the other party’s contracts, torts, or other acts or omissions, or 
those of the other party’s trustees, directors, officers, members, staff, 
employees, agents, or contractors. 

Each party shall be solely responsible for all of its own debts and other 
financial liabilities resulting from that party’s contracts, business 
operations, and other financial obligations. 

Debts, liabilities, and other obligations of Starr shall not constitute debts, 
liabilities, or obligations of the State of Tennessee nor UT. 

Neither the State of Tennessee nor UT shall have any legal or other 
obligation to finance the deficits of Starr or any Starr-affiliated physician 
practice groups.
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AGENDA ITEMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Committee Consent Agenda

Type: Action

Presenter: William (Bill) C. Rhodes III, Committee Chair

Background Information

Items on the Committee Consent Agenda are not presented or discussed in the 
Committee unless a Committee member requests that an item be removed from the 
Consent Agenda. The Bylaws provide that an item will not be removed from the Consent 
Agenda solely for the purpose of asking questions for clarification. Those questions 
should be presented to the Board Secretary or Committee Liaison before the meeting.

Committee Action

If there are no requests to remove items on the Consent Agenda, the Committee Chair 
will call for motion that:

1. The reading of the minutes of the July 1, 2025, meeting of the Committee be omitted 
and that the minutes be approved as presented in the meeting materials.

2. The action items set forth on the Consent Agenda be recommended for adoption by 
the Board of Trustees.

If the motion passes, the items requiring Board approval will go forward to the Consent 
Agenda of the full Board meeting, unless otherwise required to be acted upon 
individually by the Board.
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MINUTES OF THE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
July 1, 2025

The Finance and Administration Committee of The University of Tennessee Board of 
Trustees met at 8:30 a.m. (EDT) on Tuesday, July 1, 2025. The meeting was held in the 
Wolford Family Athletics Facility at the University of Tennessee at Chattanooga, 
Chattanooga, Tennessee.

Committee Members Present: William (Bill) C. Rhodes III, Committee Chair; John C. 
Compton, Board Chair; Christopher L. Patterson; and David N. Watson.

Others in Attendance:
Trustees: Bradford D. Box; Decosta Jenkins; Shanea McKinney; Lisa Patel (Student Trustee); 
T. Lang Wiseman; and Jamie R. Woodson.

University Administration: President Randy Boyd; David L. Miller, Senior Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer; Luke Lybrand, Treasurer; Cynthia C. Moore, Board Secretary and 
Special Counsel; Chancellor Melinda Arnold (UT Southern); Chancellor Lori Mann Bruce 
(UT Chattanooga); Chancellor Peter Buckley (UT Health Science Center); Chancellor Yancy 
Freeman (UT Martin); and Chancellor Donde Plowman (UT Knoxville); and other members 
of the senior leadership and administrative staff.

Ms. Moore announced the presence of a quorum. The meeting was webcast for the 
convenience of the University community, the general public, and the media.

Opening of the Meeting

Committee Chair Rhodes called the meeting to order and welcomed all attendees. He noted 
that Board Chair Compton would be joining shortly. In the interest of time, Chair Rhodes 
dispensed with opening remarks and turned directly to the scheduled agenda.

Requests to Address the Committee

Chair Rhodes reported that three individuals had registered to provide remarks regarding 
the University’s proposed acquisition of the Maplehurst Apartments. One registrant, 
Geoffrey Cavalier, was unable to attend due to a work conflict but submitted a letter that was 
shared with the Trustees and senior administration (a copy of the letter is filed with these 
minutes). Two individuals addressed the Committee in person. A summary of the speakers’ 
comments is set forth in Attachment 1 to these minutes.

7.1
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Page 2
Finance and Administration Committee 

July 1, 2025

Report on Financial Performance

Treasurer Luke Lybrand presented the financial report for the nine-month period ending 
March 31, 2025. He reported that the University continued to experience strong financial 
momentum, with year-over-year revenues increasing by approximately $205 million (7%). 
The primary drivers of growth were tuition and fee revenues, which rose in excess of $89 
million (8.8%), alongside increases in state appropriations, grants, and investment income.
Operating expenses also increased, largely due to higher scholarship and fellowship costs 
(up $55 million, or 11.8%), inflationary pressures, and expanded services needed to support 
enrollment growth. “All other expenses” rose by $45 million, driven primarily by 
depreciation and interest costs.

On the balance sheet, total assets grew to more than $7.6 billion, offset by $2.3 billion in 
liabilities, resulting in a strong net position. Cash and cash equivalents increased by $147 
million (7.7%), while capital assets grew by $170 million, reflecting construction in progress. 
Mr. Lybrand highlighted a change in accounting processes, which has resulted in improved 
reporting of receivables. In May, $176 million in bonds were issued through the Tennessee 
State School Bond Authority on behalf of the University at a favorable average cost of debt
of 4.32%.  The debt has an average maturity of under 15 years.

Mr. Lybrand highlighted improvements in liquidity across the campuses, with the 
UT System maintaining 267 days of cash on hand, exceeding Moody’s AAA median of 265 
days. He noted particularly strong gains in liquidity at UT Knoxville, UT Chattanooga, and
UT Martin.

Committee members expressed appreciation for the positive report.

Enterprise Resource Planning (DASH) Project Update

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer David Miller provided an update on the 
Dynamic Administrative Systems for Higher Education (DASH) implementation. He 
acknowledged that, while the system went live successfully in January, subsequent use 
revealed several critical functions that required reconfiguration. The University has engaged
Oracle Day 2 Services and Huron Consulting to assist with this work.

Mr. Miller reported that 29 high-priority modifications had been identified; 17 were 
complete, five in progress, and seven under review. Nearly 9,000 support tickets had been 
logged, with approximately 95% resolved. He emphasized the challenge of transitioning 
from a highly customized, decades-old system to a modern cloud-based platform, and he 
thanked campus staff for their patience and adaptability.

Trustees raised faculty concerns about access to detailed account information for budgeting. 
Mr. Miller and Mr. Lybrand confirmed that new reporting tools were being finalized and 
would soon be available to departmental users. Chair Compton raised the administration’s 
engagement efforts and stressed the importance of ongoing communication with end users.
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FY 2025–26 Operating Budget

Ron Loewen, Associate Vice President, Budget, Analysis and Planning, presented the 
proposed operating budget for FY 2025–26. He highlighted a $58 million increase in state 
funding, including $19 million for the salary pool, $21 million in formula-driven allocations 
for UT Knoxville, UT Chattanooga, and UT Martin, and $1.9 million in recurring funding for 
UT Southern. Additional support included $1.4 million for the American Civics Program and 
$2 million for a new local government planning initiative within the UT Institute for Public 
Service.

Tuition and mandatory fee adjustments were proposed as follows: no tuition increase at UT 
Knoxville, 3% increases at UT Chattanooga, UT Martin, and UT Southern, and a 2% increase 
for the UT Health Science Center MD program (previously approved). Mandatory fee 
changes ranged from no increase at UT Martin to 3.9% at UT Southern.

The Committee engaged in an extended discussion regarding affordability, public comments 
received, and the importance of transparency in future tuition planning. Trustees expressed 
concern about the financial pressures on Tennessee families and urged the administration to 
provide greater predictability for students and parents. President Boyd emphasized the role 
of UT Promise in providing free tuition and fees for Tennessee students from families earning 
less than $75,000 annually, noting that approximately two-thirds of Tennessee households 
qualify based on income.

Mr. Loewen observed that UT’s tuition increases over the past decade have been consistently 
below national averages and lower as a percentage of median household income. Following 
discussion, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved a 
recommendation that the Board of Trustees adopt the resolution approving the FY 2025–26 
Operating Budget (as set forth in Tab 2 of the meeting materials).

UT Southern Master Plan

Dr. Linda Martin, outgoing Chancellor of UT Southern, presented the inaugural UT Southern 
Campus Master Plan. She reflected on the progress since the University acquired Martin 
Methodist College four years earlier, citing enrollment growth, improved access and 
affordability, enhanced safety, and increased student success. Dr. Martin emphasized that 
the Master Plan honors the historic features of the campus while preparing for facilities and 
infrastructure necessary to support future enrollment growth.

The Master Plan envisions a campus organized around three quads: the Historic Green Quad, 
the Student Life Quad, and the Hillside Quad. Dr. Martin reported that, across stakeholder 
meetings, preservation of the central campus green emerged as the highest priority. The plan 
outlines phased improvements to academic, residential, and student life facilities, including 
new science and nursing space, additional residence halls, and expanded athletic and student 
gathering facilities. It envisions stronger connections between the campus and the Pulaski 
community, building upon partnerships with the city.
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Chair Rhodes and Committee members expressed appreciation for Dr. Martin’s leadership 
during UT Southern’s transition. He also welcomed Dr. Melinda Arnold, who officially began 
her service as Chancellor earlier that day. Student Trustee Lisa Patel commended the team
on the focus placed on the student experience in developing the plan. Following discussion, 
and upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved a recommendation that 
the Board of Trustees adopt the resolution approving the UT Southern Master Plan (as set 
forth in Tab 3 of the meeting materials).

Capital Projects

Mr. Austin Oakes, Associate Vice President for Capital Projects, began his remarks by 
highlighting that there are over 250 projects that are active, representing a $2.5 billion 
investment across the UT System.  He then presented the capital outlay, maintenance, and 
demolition funding requests, capital disclosure requests, and two specific project proposals 
requiring Committee action. 

Capital Outlay Requests (FY 2026-27 through FY 2030-31). The Committee reviewed the 
University’s outlay funding priorities for the next five years. The top three priorities for 
FY 2026-27 include: College of Medicine and Interdisciplinary Building (UT Health Science 
Center); Cattle Outreach and Workforce Facility (UT Martin); and Student Health and 
Counseling Facility (UT Martin). Mr. Oakes noted the high variability from year to year in 
the amount of state funding received in relation to requested capital outlay projects.

Capital Maintenance Requests (FY 2026-27 through FY 2030-31). Mr. Oakes outlined the 
University’s five-year maintenance plan, highlighting projects to extend the life of existing 
facilities, address critical building systems, and ensure safety and efficiency. He noted that 
deferred maintenance remains a significant challenge across the system, but that continued 
state support has enabled progress in reducing the backlog. A total of 22 projects, totaling 
approximately $135 million, have been identified for FY 2026-27. Mr. Oakes explained that 
the University has seen a 69% decrease in capital maintenance funding from the state (from 
FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26).

Capital Demolition Requests (FY 2026-27). The Committee considered recommendations for 
removal of obsolete structures that are no longer cost-effective to maintain. These requests 
pertain to four structures with an estimated cost of approximately $4.9 million. Demolition 
will allow for redevelopment of sites in alignment with campus master plans.

Capital Disclosure Requests (FY 2026-27).  Annually, in accordance with THEC and State 
Department of Finance and Administration guidelines, the administration develops a 
schedule of capital disclosure requests. For FY 2026-27, the projects total approximately 
$190 million. These projects will not receive state appropriations but will be funded by the 
University funds. The disclosure process allows the University to act upon the projects 
during the upcoming year, but it does not obligate the University to proceed. Mr. Oakes 
reviewed three projects slated for UT Chattanooga (a parking garage, acquisition of housing 
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currently owned by the UC Foundation, and a new dining facility). Mr. Miller provided 
additional information regarding the housing and confirmed that any acquisition of the 
housing project from the UC Foundation would come back to the Committee for its 
consideration and approval.

Following this portion of the presentation, there was an extensive discussion regarding 
capital needs across the UT System, including those necessary to support the new UT 
Southern Master Plan.  Additional questions were raised regarding the use of university
and/or state funding for housing projects. The Committee members requested that 
administration provide further information at a future meeting regarding lessons learned 
from the recent public-private partnership (P3) projects (e.g., how do the different funding 
models compare in terms of project cost, key considerations for assessing housing options, 
impact on students, etc.) to better understand and assess the potential alternatives available 
for financing housing projects.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee, in a single vote, approved a 
recommendation that the Board of Trustees adopt the resolutions approving: (i) the capital 
outlay funding requests; (ii) the capital maintenance funding requests; (iii) the capital 
demolition funding requests; and (d) the capital disclosure requests (as set forth in Tabs 4.1 -
4.4 of the meeting materials).

Lease/Acquisition Agreement – Walmart Property, UT Knoxville.  Mr. Oakes presented the 
proposed lease/acquisition and redevelopment of the former Walmart property located near 
the UT Knoxville campus and within the area specified in the master plan. The University 
plans to use the building for student recreation purposes. He reviewed the details of the
proposed transaction, which contemplates acquisition by the University of Tennessee 
Foundation (UTFI), with a long-term lease to the University.  The University will prepay the 
rent due under the proposed lease and will have the option to acquire the property for $1.00.
Additionally, capital improvements will be needed to build out the space for use by the 
campus.

Following discussion, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved 
a recommendation that the Board of Trustees adopt a resolution approving a lease agreement 
with UTFI for the Walmart property (as set forth in Tab 4.5 of the meeting materials).

Holding and Option Agreement – Maplehurst Property, UT Knoxville.  Mr. Oakes explained 
that the resolution before the Committee seeks approval of a holding and option agreement 
(Option) to purchase the Maplehurst property. The Option would provide the University 
with flexibility to evaluate potential uses over the next several years while preserving 
strategic control of land critical to the campus’s future. Mr. Oakes reviewed the key details 
of the proposed transaction, underscoring the financial commitments associated with the 
proposed Option agreement.  

Committee Chair Rhodes acknowledged the comments received earlier in the meeting from 
community members. In response to questions raised by the Committee members, Mr. Oakes 
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addressed the advantages/disadvantages of proceeding with the proposed structure instead 
of acquiring the property outright at this time. President Boyd and Chancellor Plowman 
highlighted the flexibility provided by this arrangement, confirmed that there were no 
immediate plans for redevelopment of the property that would result in the imminent 
displacement of the current residents, and reinforced the University’s commitment to 
engaging with the local community should the University choose to exercise the Option to 
acquire the property.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved a recommendation that the 
Board of Trustees adopt the resolution approving the Holding and Option Agreement (as set 
forth in Tab 4.6 of the meeting materials).

Committee Consent Agenda

Committee Chair Rhodes asked if there were any requests to remove items from the agenda. 
There being none, upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved: (i) the 
Resolution to adopt the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee; and (ii) the Resolution 
to ratify the Quasi-Endowments created during FY 2024-25.

Closing Remarks and Adjournment

Committee Chair Rhodes thanked the members for their engagement and noted that the 
University’s endowment had surpassed $1.6 billion. Mr. Miller reported that during the 
preceding 12-month period, there were more than $75 million in new gifts to the endowment.

With no further business to come before the Committee, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Cynthia C. Moore                   
Cynthia C. Moore
Secretary and Special Counsel

Approved Consent Agenda Items
∑ Minutes of the Last Meeting (February 28, 2025)
∑ Ratification of Quasi-Endowments Created during FY 2024-25

Information Items
∑ President’s Report on Use of Student Programs and Services Fee Funds
∑ Endowment Investment Report
∑ Report on Capital Projects Approvals for FY 2024-25
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Attachment 1 – Summary of Public Remarks

ÿ John Cadotte, an alumnus and member of the South Waterfront Advisory Board, spoke 
on behalf of the Maplehurst neighborhood. He described his long-standing involvement 
with community planning efforts, including the pedestrian bridge project, and expressed 
concerns about the University’s growing physical footprint. Mr. Cadotte emphasized the 
need to balance University expansion with preservation of Knoxville’s history and 
culture, citing previous losses in the Fort Sanders and Melrose Park neighborhoods. He 
cautioned that enrollment growth and housing pressures were already straining the local 
community and urged the University to avoid “muscling out” residents. He encouraged 
the Board to consider community representation in decisions regarding Maplehurst and 
advocated for “growing up, not out,” by utilizing existing campus land more efficiently.

ÿ William Ennis, a graduate student in nuclear engineering and current resident of 
Maplehurst, expressed strong concerns about the lack of communication with residents 
prior to the proposed acquisition. He stated that residents learned of the transaction only 
two days before the Committee meeting and had limited opportunity to respond. Mr. 
Ennis characterized the process as dismissive of the 200 current residents and voiced 
frustration over the absence of engagement with those most directly affected. He urged 
the University to take responsibility for the potential displacement of residents and called 
on decision-makers to uphold their obligations to the community.

In response to the concerns raised, President Randy Boyd and Chancellor Donde Plowman 
thanked the speakers for their input. President Boyd explained that it was the owner of the 
Maplehurst that made the decision to sell the property, and, at this time, the University is 
seeking Board approval of an option to purchase the property, not final approval of any 
redevelopment plans. Chancellor Plowman referenced the historical importance of 
Maplehurst, noting its connections to Edward Sanford, and emphasized that community 
engagement would be a central part of future planning. She shared a vision of a thriving 
community where people can live, learn, work, and play. Both leaders reiterated that no 
immediate changes would occur and that further communication with residents would 
follow.
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Report on Uses of FY 2025 Tuition and Fee Revenues

Type: Action

Background Information

The Tuition Transparency and Accountability Act, enacted by the General Assembly in 
2018 and codified at Tennessee Code Annotated § 49-7-1604, requires each governing 
board of Tennessee public universities to submit to the Office of Legislative Budget 
Analysis, for distribution to the General Assembly, a report including the following 
information:

∑ expenditures of revenues derived from any increases to in-state undergraduate 
tuition and mandatory fees in the previous full academic year;

∑ usage of revenues;
∑ effect on student financial aid; and
∑ effect on the average total cost of attendance per student. 

The report has a filing requirement by February 1 of each year. The University’s report 
for Fiscal Year 2025 requires approval by the Board prior to submission to the Office of 
Legislative Budget Analysis.

Resolved: 

The Board of Trustees hereby approves the Annual Report on Tuition and Fee 
Revenues for Fiscal Year 2025 as presented in the meeting materials, with a copy of 
the report to be attached to this Resolution after adoption.
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The University of Tennessee
Annual Report on TuiƟon and Fee Revenues

Academic Year 2024-25

Each UT campus increased in-state undergraduate tuiƟon and mandatory fees in FY 2024-25, generaƟng 
addiƟonal revenues for faculty and staff salary adjustments, academic programs, student services, campus 
operaƟons, and inflaƟonary pressures. All the increases were below the Tennessee Higher EducaƟon 
Commission (THEC) binding range of 5.5%. 

TuiƟon and mandatory fee adjustments in 2024-25 were between 2.4% and 4.0%. The average annual 
changes at UT campuses over the last five years ranged from a reducƟon of -19% to an increase of 1.6%. All 
were well below the five-year average of the THEC binding range. 

Detailed schedules of tuiƟon and fees for each program at each UT campus can be found online in SecƟon C 
of UT’s 2024-25 OperaƟng Budget document:
hƩps://tennessee.edu/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/FY2025_Original-Budget.pdf

UTS – UT Southern; UTHSC – UT Health Science Center; UTK – UT Knoxville; UTM – UT MarƟn; UTC – UT ChaƩanooga; THEC – Tennessee Higher 
EducaƟon Commission binding tuiƟon & fee range.

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Average

Annual Change: In-State Undergraduate Tuition & Mandatory Fees
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The University of Tennessee
Annual Report on TuiƟon and Fee Revenues

Academic Year 2024-25

Uses of AddiƟonal TuiƟon & Fee Revenues

Southern (UTS)
∑ Dollar increase: $418
∑ Percent Increase: 4.0%
∑ Revenue gain: $349,000

UTS used revenue gains to address the rising cost of doing business due to inflaƟon. The mandatory fee 
increase is to offset the inflaƟonary costs of technology-related equipment/services and to provide 
addiƟonal tech support.

Health Science Center (UTHSC) 
∑ Dollar increase: $228 to $374
∑ Percent increase: 2.4% to 2.9%
∑ Revenue gain: $1,041

UTHSC Undergraduate Programs $-increase %-increase
Dental Hygiene $294 2.9%
Nursing – TradiƟonal $249 2.9%
Nursing – Accelerated $374 2.9%
Medical Technology $235 2.9%
Audiology & Speech Pathology* $228 2.4%

*Audiology & Speech Pathology is a joint UTK/UTHSC program. TuiƟon is set at the UTK rate.

UTHSC used revenue gains to provide a recurring pool of funds to offer one-off, need-based aid in response to 
compeƟng insƟtuƟons that use similar methods to lure away prospecƟve students as well as help leverage addiƟonal 
unrestricted scholarships. The remainder will be invested to update the library to improve learning spaces, in direct 
response to input received from UTHSC students.

Knoxville (UTK)
∑ Dollar increase: $328
∑ Percent increase: 2.4%
∑ Revenue gain: $10.7 million

UTK used revenue gains to support the rapid growth of the undergraduate student populaƟon through
funding insƟtuƟonal scholarships, expanding student services support, addiƟonal capacity in instrucƟonal 
programs and expanding academic program offerings. There were two mandatory fees increases: 
transportaƟon fee (up $40) and technology fee (up $60). The transportaƟon fee increase provided 
necessary revenue to fund addiƟonal costs for routes and buses needed as the university expands services 
to support perimeter parking and alternaƟves to driving to campus. The technology fee has not increased
since FY2016. This fee increase will help to cover the costs of classrooms that are now hybrid or fully remote 
capable, WIFI and internet bandwidth that has significantly increased since our last increase. 

MarƟn (UTM)

7.2

2025 - Finance and Administration Committee - X.  Committee Consent Agenda - Action

74



The University of Tennessee
Annual Report on TuiƟon and Fee Revenues
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∑ Dollar increase: $352
∑ Percent increase: 3.5%
∑ Revenue gain: $1.3 million

UTM used revenue gains for scholarships, student services, instrucƟonal support, faculty and staff increases, 
other fixed cost increases and FY25 salary pool. There were two mandatory fee increases: academic support
fee (up $80) and student media fee (up $16). The academic support fee increase will be used to provide 
tutoring and academic support to undergraduate students. The student media fee increase will be used to 
fund the University Radio StaƟon (WUTM Radio) and UTM TV StaƟon.

ChaƩanooga (UTC)
∑ Dollar increase: $304
∑ Percent increase: 3.0%
∑ Revenue gain: $3.1 million

UTC used revenue gains for academic programs, student services, academic support, scholarships, and 
insƟtuƟonal support. The changes to mandatory fees are as follows: debt service fee (up $74), 
transportaƟon fee (up $4), green fee of $20 was consolidated with student acƟvity fee. The increase in debt 
service fees was used for bonded debt associated with student facing building projects. The increase in 
transportaƟon fee will be used to assist with planning for a new parking garage. The increase in student fees 
was uƟlized for student directed green iniƟaƟves not included in campus standards operaƟons, student 
programming, and an increase in student wages.

Effect on Student Aid
Most in-state undergraduate students receive some kind of scholarship, grant, discount, or waiver (this does 
not include student loans). Total student aid for all students at all UT campuses in 2024-25 increased by $39
million (8.7%) over the previous academic year.

Effect on the Average Cost of AƩendance
The impact of the changes to instate undergraduate tuiƟon & mandatory fees as a percentage of the 
average total cost of aƩendance ranged from 1.0 % to 12.6%. Average Total Cost of AƩendance is defined 
as in-state tuiƟon & mandatory fees plus esƟmated costs of a typical in-state undergraduate student for 
books & supplies, room & board, travel, and personal expenses.

Campus
FY25 Average Total Cost 

of AƩendance
Effect on Ave. Cost of 

AƩendance
Knoxville $34,286 1.0%
ChaƩanooga $28,552 12.6%*
MarƟn $24,204 2.6%
Southern $27,922 2.1%
Health Science Center* $38,835 3.6%
*increase due to the rising cost of housing
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: UTC Report on Use of Differential Tuition Funds

Type: Information

Differential Tuition is a per-credit-hour fee assessed for a specific course or group of 
courses as dictated by increasing demand for educational excellence in specific areas. The 
Board of Trustees has authorized UT Chattanooga to assess differential tuition for upper-
level courses offered in the Colleges of Business, Engineering, Nursing, Occupational 
Therapy, and Physical Therapy.

This annual report is presented to the Finance and Administration Committee on how 
Differential Tuition revenues are used. The report for Fiscal Year 2024-25 is included.

The table below illustrates the annual revenue less expenses for the last five years and the 
June 30, 2025, year-end balance.

University of Tennessee Chattanooga 
Differential Tuition Five-Year Trend Summary 

Revenue Less Expenses

College FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
6/30/2025
Balance

Business $1,064,217 $650,823 $237,705 $543,556 $171,940 $2,955,819
Engineering $264,043 $445,803 $327,383 $361,692 $411,113 $1,445,512
Nursing $279,058 $178,872 $230,767 $130,158 $563,439 $1,653,332
Occupational
Therapy $4,197 $59,662 $18,691 $160 $821 $266,697

Physical
Therapy ($7,726) $23,747 $5,585 $9,537 $0 $173,046

Total $1,603,789 $1,358,907 $820,131 $1,045,103 $1,147,313 $6,494,406
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The University of Tennessee, Chattanooga
Differential Tuition Summary

Forthe FiscalYear Ended 2024-25

College

FY25 per 
Credit 

Hour Fee
Total 

Revenue
Program 
Expenses

Need-Based 
Scholarships/Aid

Total 
Expenses

Revenue 
less 

Expenses
Gary W. 
Rollins 
Business $62 $3,166,634 $2,609,248 $385,446 $2,994,694 $171,940

Engineering $62 1,751,961 1,099,547 241,301 1,340,848 411,113

Nursing $108 1,397,086 723,785 109,862 833,647 563,439

Occupational 
Therapy $62 144,089 125,028 18,240 143,268 821

Physical 
Therapy $62 264,144 234,457 29,687 264,144 0

Total $6,723,914 $4,792,065 $784,536 $5,576,601 $1,147,313

Primary Expenditures
Scholarships
Faculty, Staff and Graduate Assistants
Advising and Student Success
Lab Equipment and Supplies

Gary W. Rollins College of Business
The Gary W. Rollins College of Business maintains seven full-time faculty members, 
four academic advisors, a six-person staff in its Student Success Center, programs & 
projects assistant director, communications specialist, business manager, assessment 
director, and an entrepreneur-in-residence. The differential fee also provided funds 
for faculty development, including database access, research support, and conference
support. In addition, funds were used for student organizations’ programming. The
College spent 12.2% of the fee collected to provide merit and need-based scholarships 
to students. The unspent revenue will be used to fund full-time faculty and staff 
positions and new programs and initiatives.
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College of Engineering & Computer Science
The College of Engineering and Computer Science maintains funding for two full-time 
faculty members, partial funding of associate dean, two administrative support positions, 
three advisors, a career counselor, and graduate assistants. These funds were used to 
purchase lab supplies, support faculty travel and development, student travel for 
competitions, research, Student Success Center programming, memberships, and 
tutoring services. The College used 13.8% of the collected fee to provide student
scholarships. The unspent revenue will be used to enhance lab space and to update 
equipment in labs and classrooms.

School of Nursing
The School of Nursing maintains full funding for five full-time faculty members, one full-
time staff member, and partial funding for an academic advisor and two full-time faculty
members. The school allocated 8% of the collected fees to student scholarships. Funds 
were utilized to cover students' license test fees, student events, accreditation costs, and 
the purchase of simulation supplies. The unspent revenue is earmarked for replenishing 
costly clinical equipment.

Department of Occupational Therapy
The Occupational Therapy Department partially funds one full-time faculty member, and 
fully funds four part-time graduate assistants and one part-time student worker. The 
department allocated 12.7% of income to student scholarships. These funds covered
students’ memberships to American and Tennessee Occupational Therapy Associations. 
The funds also supported lab equipment and supplies, fieldwork/clinical education, 
liability insurance, travel, computer software, special events, and professional 
development. Remaining funds are earmarked to support technology and lab supplies.

Department of Physical Therapy
The Physical Therapy Department partially funds two full-time faculty members, and 
fully funds four part-time graduate assistants and three student workers. The department
allocated 11.2% of income to student scholarships. These funds covered students’ 
memberships to American and Tennessee Physical Therapy Associations. The funds were 
utilized to purchase lab equipment and supplies, computer software, and to support 
clinical education, special events, and professional development.

UTC FY 25 Differential Summary

8.1

2025 - Finance and Administration Committee - Information Items

79



AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: UTK Report on Use of Differential Tuition Funds

Type: Information

Differential Tuition is a per-credit-hour fee assessed for a specific course or group of 
courses as dictated by increasing demand for educational excellence in specific areas. The 
Board of Trustees has authorized UT Knoxville to assess differential tuition for upper-
level courses offered in the Colleges of Business, Engineering, Nursing, and Architecture 
and Design.

This annual report is to be presented to the Finance and Administration Committee on
how Differential Tuition revenues are used. The report for Fiscal Year 2024-25 is 
included.

The table below illustrates the annual revenue less expenses for the last five years and the 
June 30, 2025, year-end balance.

University of Tennessee Knoxville
Differential Tuition Five-Year Trend Summary 

Revenue Less Expenses

College FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-251 6/30/2025
Balance

Engineering $578,103 $645,402 $3,718,469 $1,740,067 $113,325 $3,705,286

Nursing ($502,710) ($736,055) ($806,935) $3,163,843 ($2,400,775) $3,163,843

Business $926,858 $1,186,665 ($204,497) ($671,194) ($2,112,305) $0

Architecture 
& Design $154,875 $511,300 ($167,801) ($353,514) $250,428 $0

Total $1,157,127 $1,607,312 $2,539,235 $3,879,202 ($4,149,327) $6,869,129

1 Deficits to be covered from the following sources in the order of: (1) Differential Tuition reserves held by 
each specific college, (2) General reserves held by each college, (3) Current year college operating surplus 
or (4) Current year university surplus or reserves.
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The University of Tennessee, Knoxville
Differential Tuition Summary
for the Fiscal Year Ended 2025

Primary Expenditures
- Need-based scholarships
- Faculty
- Advising
- Instructional equipment
- Laboratories

Engineering
An essential resource to the College, the revenue supported further development and 
improvement in all academic programs and student services. In support of recruitment 
and retention of the best students, the funds are used for technology, equipment, and
academic advising. Funds were also used to fund Diversity Engineering summer 
programs, and faculty positions to address teaching loads as a result of increased
enrollment.

Nursing
A key resource for the College, supporting faculty for additional enrollment and
providing resources towards student learning through the Health Information
Technology and Stimulation (HITS) Lab.

Business
Provides direct faculty, staff, and operational support of the undergraduate student 
population, including academic advising, career development and placement advising, 
student engagement, and study abroad programming. Support of faculty creates expanded 
teaching capacities, facilitating timely progress to degree completion and more moderate 
course section sizes than would otherwise be possible. In addition, a portion of revenue is 
allocated toward technology including enhanced educational experiences and modalities, 
undergraduate access and inclusion initiatives, communications, and
supplies.
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Architecture and Design
Supports key enhancements to the pedagogical experience of a vivid design education,
such as student field trips, design-build and fabrication projects, hiring nationally and 
internationally recognized faculty, student employment, growth of existing programs, and 
tuition awards for competitive student admissions.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
FY 2025 UT FLIGHT OPERATIONS REPORT

In accordance with the Board Policy Statement on Travel (Policy BT0030), the Senior 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer shall submit an annual summary report 
of university aircraft operations to the University of Tennessee Board of Trustees 
for review by the Finance and Administration Committee. The summary report 
should contain, at a minimum, information on users, destinations, maintenance 
performed, and operating costs.

UT Flight Operations provides university personnel and guests with safe, reliable,
and efficient flight services. This often allows travelers to avoid the costs of 
overnight travel, as well as making more efficient and productive use of their time. 
It is sometimes the most practical option while traveling within Tennessee, as most 
destinations within the state are not served by commercial airlines.

For this reporting period, UT owned three airplanes, A Beechcraft King Air 200, 
acquired in July 2024, a Beechcraft King Air 350, acquired in 2008, and a Cessna 
Citation XLS, donated to UT in December 2019. For FY 2025, Flight Operations had 
seven full-time pilots. Several well-qualified local contract pilots are used as needed 
during peak times such as athletics recruiting seasons. Flight Operations is based at 
McGhee Tyson Airport, which is convenient for the departments that make the 
greatest use of these services. Additionally, Flight Operations has a satellite base at 
Memphis International Airport, which is convenient to the departments of UTHSC 
and UTM. This base is where UT’s Beechcraft King Air 200 is hangared. 

UT Flight Ops was responsible for overseeing 647.3 flight hours that flew 176,568
nautical miles. 2,045 passengers were flown on 645 flight legs across the state of 
Tennessee and around the forty-eight contiguous states. Usage of UT’s aircraft fleet
continued to be high in FY 2025, so we also utilized an aircraft charter contract for 
the busy athletic recruiting seasons.

In FY 2025, the total flight operations expenditures were $3,291,001, which was 
funded by a combination of system administration base support, hourly fees 
assessed to UT departments, and additional support from UTK Athletics for 
operation of the Cessna Citation XLS.
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UT Flight Operations Funding & Expenditures

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Funding
Recoveries $1,230,836 $1,116,944 $946,485 $1,154,624 $284,628 
UTK Athletics 884,462 1,027,268 744,072 720,959 0
System Support 1,175,704 716,216 924,354 474,558 1,157,883

Total Funding $3,291,001 $2,860,428 $2,614,911 $2,350,142 $1,442,511 

Expenses
Salaries & Benefits $1,183,788 $948,274 $771,961 $635,352 $566,351 
Contract Pilots 89,649 76,667 83,763 89,697 10,500
Fuel 525,908 319,651 352,324 509,271 105,034
Routine Maintenance 781,462 479,750 719,391 770,811 462,748
Airplane lease 27,040 130,786 58,500 0 0
Charters 117,871 247,757 0 0 0
Travel 125,841 218,371 160,815 128,235 35,488
Pilot Training 129,329 175,881 111,831 21,807 79,800
Office and Hangar Rent 86,692 81,130 84,314 64,387 62,456
Liability Insurance 2,429 53,442 111,624 1,691 30,024
Subscriptions 170,894 119,679 142,643 117,079 79,761
Other 50,098 9,040 17,745 11,812 10,348

Total Expenditures $3,291,001 $2,860,428 $2,614,911 $2,350,142 $1,442,511 

Capital Maintenance 19,512
Engine Replacement 3,871,782
Avionics Installation 531,153
WiFi Installation -10,000 298,491

Flight Hours 647 489 517 654 192
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Capital Projects Approvals

Type: Information 

Background Information

In accordance with Board policy, and subject to state approvals as may otherwise be 
applicable, the authority to approve or act on certain types of transactions and projects is 
delegated to the President. The Administration is responsible for preparing periodic 
reports for the Finance and Administration Committee with respect to these projects and 
transactions. 

Reporting

Projects approved under this authorization with details in attached documentation.

UT Approved Projects, FY 2024-2025: 
1. UTC – Generator Installation - $760,000
2. UTHSC – GEB Pathology Lab Upgrades - $120,000
3. UTHSC – Hyman Sewer Line Upgrades - $282,000
4. UTK – Fibers and Composites Lab Upgrades - $424,000
5. UTK – Reese Chiller System Upgrades - $514,000

UT Approved, with Additional SBC Approval, FY 2024-2025:
1. UTC – Dining Services Upgrades - $320,000
2. UTC – Hayes Theater Lighting Upgrades - $900,000
3. UTK – Hesler Building System Upgrades - $770,000
4. UTK – Student Union North Plaza Upgrades - $1,000,000
5. UTM – Equipment Storage Building - $365,000

UT Approved Projects, FY 2025-2026: 
1. UTIA – Lone Oaks Roof Replacement - $685,000
2. UTK – Dougherty Mechanical Upgrades - $111,000
3. UTK – HPER Mechanical Upgrades - $377,000
4. UTK – Innovation South High Bay Equipment Installation - $1,500,000
5. UTK – Lindsey Nelson HVAC Upgrades - $137,000
6. UTK – Volunteer Hall Structural Repairs - $300,000
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UT Approved, with Additional SBC Approval, FY 2025-2026:
1. UTIA – UT Gardens SolarFlower Installation - $130,000
2. UTK – Communications and Student Services Building Lighting Upgrades -

$700,000
3. UTK – Neyland Drive Traffic Improvements - $825,000
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Unit Project Project Description Project Cost TSSBA Gifts Auxiliary Gift In Place Grant Plant Funds Other

1 UTC Generator Installation
Installation of backup generators in Holt Hall and Grote Hall. 
Includes all related work to complete the project.  $            760,000 760,000$      

2 UTHSC GEB Pathology Lab Upgrades

Upgrades to the pathology lab in the General Education 
Building to accommodate additional space for growing lab 
programs. Modifications will affect finishes, plumbing, data 
connections, and all related work to complete the project.  $            120,000 120,000$      

3 UTHSC Hyman Sewer Line Upgrades

Replacement of the existing main sewer line in the Hyman 
Administration Building. The project includes all related work 
to complete the project.  $            282,000 282,000$      

4 UTK
Fibers and Composites Lab 
Upgrades

Upgrades to the labs in the Fibers and Composites 
Manufacturing Building for the College of Engineering 
includes all related work.  $            424,000 424,000$      

5 UTK Reese Chiller System Upgrades
Replacement of a chiller and the associated cooling tower at 
Reese Hall including all related work to complete the project.  $            514,000 514,000$      

Totals 2,100,000$        -$                   -$                   514,000$      -$                   -$                   1,586,000$   -$                   

Funding Source

UT Approved - Revenue/Institutionally Funded Projects: FY 2024-2025
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Unit Project Project Description Project Cost TSSBA Gifts Auxiliary Gift In Place Grant Plant Funds Other

1 UTC Dining Services Upgrades

Refresh and upgrade to the dining facility at the University 
Center to accommodate changes in vendor needs. Includes 
all related work to complete the project. 320,000$            320,000$      

2 UTC
Hayes Theater Lighting 
Upgrades

Upgrades of the lighting and controls in the Hayes Theater at 
the Fine Arts Center. Includes all related work to complete 
the project. 900,000$            900,000$      

3 UTK
Hesler Building System 
Upgrades

Replacement of cooling towers and all related work to 
complete the project. 770,000$            770,000$      

4 UTK
Student Union North Plaza 
Upgrades

Improvements to the north lawn at the Student Union by 
constructing a new multifunctional programming space and 
all related work to complete the project. 1,000,000$        1,000,000$   

5 UTM Equipment Storage Building
Construction of an equipment storage building and includes 
all related work to complete the project. 365,000$            $182,500  $      182,500 

Totals 3,355,000$        -$                   -$                   182,500$      320,000$      -$                   2,852,500$   -$                   

Funding Source

UT Approved, with Additional SBC Approval - Revenue/Institutionally Funded Projects: FY 2024-2025
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Unit Project Project Description Project Cost TSSBA Gifts Auxiliary Gift In Place Grant Plant Funds Other

1 UTIA Lone Oaks Roof Replacement

Roof replacement on the Implement Shed and Tractor Shed 
due to tornado damage in April 2025. The work includes 
demolition of previous roof system, construction of new roof 
for both structures, and all related work to complete the 
project.  $           685,000 685,000$      

2 UTK Dougherty Mechanical Upgrades

Replacement of the air compressor and associated 
equipment that serves the Dougherty Engineering Building 
and provides mechanical backup for the laboratories in 
surrounding buildings. The project includes all related work 
to complete the project.  $           111,000 111,000$      

3 UTK HPER Mechanical Upgrades

Replacement of the HVAC ductwork and insulation along 
with the installation of an acoustical ceiling located on the 
first and second floors in the Health, Physical Education and 
Recreation (HPER) Building. Includes all related work to 
complete the project.  $           377,000 377,000$      

4 UTK
Innovation South High Bay 
Equipment Installation

Installation of utilities for equipment that support 
researchers in the high bay areas at the Cherokee Farms 
Innovation South Building. The project includes all related 
work to complete the project.  $        1,500,000 1,500,000$   

5 UTK Lindsey Nelson HVAC Upgrades

Upgrades to the HVAC system serving the Lindsey Nelson 
Weight Room. Includes all related work to complete the 
project.  $           137,000 137,000$      

6 UTK Volunteer Hall Structural Repairs
Structural repairs to foundation, walls, and sidewalks and all 
related work to complete the project.  $           300,000 300,000$      

Totals 3,110,000$        -$                   -$                   437,000$      -$                   -$                   2,673,000$   -$                   

Funding Source

UT Approved - Revenue/Institutionally Funded Projects: FY 2025-2026
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Unit Project Project Description Project Cost TSSBA Gifts Auxiliary Gift In Place Grant Plant Funds Other

1 UTIA
UT Gardens SolarFlower 
Installation 

Construction of new concrete pad to facilitate the installation 
of new solar panels (SolarFlower) to power electrical needs 
at the Miller Pavilion. Includes all related work. 130,000$            130,000$      

2 UTK

Communications and Student 
Services Building Lighting 
Upgrades

Upgrades to the indoor lighting systems at the Student 
Services and Communications Buildings. The project includes 
all related work to complete the project. 700,000$            700,000$      

3 UTK
Neyland Drive Traffic 
Improvements

Improvements to site and traffic flow at Neyland Drive 
including signalization and pedestrian safety at the 
intersection of Joan Cronan Way and Neyland Drive. The 
project includes all related work. 825,000$            825,000$      

Totals 1,655,000$        -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   1,655,000$   -$                   

Funding Source

UT Approved, with Additional SBC Approval - Revenue/Institutionally Funded Projects: FY 2025-2026
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 23, 2025

Committee: Finance and Administration

Item: Endowment Investment Performance Report

Type: Information 

Background Information

Investment of University funds is under the jurisdiction of the Finance and 
Administration Committee of the Board of Trustees, which makes recommendations to 
the Board on matters requiring Board action. Prior to each regularly scheduled Board 
meeting, the Finance and Administration Committee receives for review an investment 
report provided by the Treasurer and recommends to the Board any actions deemed 
necessary. At each regularly scheduled Board meeting, the Committee reports its 
findings and recommendations, if any, to the Board for such actions as the Board deems 
appropriate.

The Report on Endowment Investment Performance for the period ending June 30, 2025, 
is included in the meeting materials.

Monies are distributed quarterly as cash transfers to the benefiting unit or department to 
be used according to their designated purpose.  The amounts provided include only those 
from endowments invested in the Consolidated Investment Pool.
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Investment Summary as of June 30, 2025
Consolidated Investment Pool (CIP) Cash-flow Activity for 12-month Period:

o $101 million in New Gifts
o $64 million in Spending Plan Distributions
o $14 million in Institutional Support

Consolidated Investment Pool (CIP)* and Benchmark 1-year Returns:
o Underperformed the Broad Policy B-mark (60/40 stock & bond mix): +10.0% vs +13.1% 
o Underperformed the Actual Allocation B-mark (Multi-asset benchmark): +10.0% vs +10.3%
o Outperformed CPI+5.5% (Inflation + Spend): +10.0% vs. +8.2%

*CIP returns are estimates. 

$ in Millions
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Long-Term
Actual Target

Allocation Allocation
Public Equity 46.4% 42%
Private Equity 19.1% 25%
Real Assets 7.8% 7%
Diversifying Strategies 16.9% 18%
Bonds 6.5%
Cash 3.4%
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University of Tennessee Performance Dashboard | As of June 30, 2025

Preliminary CIP Performance (%) Trailing 5Y Performance by CIP Asset Class (%)

Actual and Long-Term Target Allocation Portfolio Liquidity

Cumulative Annualized Annualized Annualized Annualized
Trailing Trailing Trailing Trailing Since
1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year Inception

CIP 10.0 9.9 10.8 6.9 8.1

Global Market Benchmark 13.1 11.1 7.6 6.4 7.1

Value Add -3.1 -1.2 3.2 0.5 1.0

Actual Allocation Benchmark 10.3 12.6 11.1 7.0 8.1

Value Add -0.3 -2.7 -0.4 -0.1 -0.0

CPI + 5.5% 8.2 8.4 10.1 8.6 8.1

Value Add 1.8 1.6 0.7 -1.7 0.0
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$ in millions
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Index & Benchmark Summary:
Global Market Benchmark:      60.0% MSCI ACWI IMI Index 
                                                        39.0% Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Bond Index
                                                          1.0% U.S. 91-Day Treasury Bills
 
This benchmark is intended to assess the overall asset allocation and risk profile of the portfolio. The Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Bond Index consists of 
a wide range of global investment grade bonds, including sovereigns, corporate bonds, and various asset-backed securities. MSCI ACWI IMI Index includes large, 
mid, and small-cap stock market exposure across both Developed and Emerging Markets.

Actual Allocation Benchmark:
This benchmark is comprised of multiple public and private indices which represent the various asset classes in which the CIP invests. These include equity, real 
estate, natural resources, bonds, and cash. The weightings of the underlying indices are dynamic and rebalanced periodically to align with those of the CIP at the 
beginning of a measurement period.

 

CPI + 5.5%: 
This is the 1-year inflation-measuring Consumer Price Index + 5.5%. 
 
Cambridge Associates (CA) Notes: 
Performance is preliminary as of June 30, 2025. Totals may not sum due to rounding.  100% of Private investment performance is as of March 31, 2025. Private 
investment market values have been updated with capital calls and distributions through the current month. Returns provided by FEG through October 31, 2018.

Please note that CA uses CPI – All Urban Consumers as a measure of inflation. The primary data source for information is the investment manager and/or fund 
administrator, therefore data may not match custodial or other client records due to differences in data sourcing, methodology, valuation practices, etc. Estimated 
values may include prior quarter end data adjusted by a proxy benchmark or by subsequent cash flows. CA makes no representations that data reported by 
unaffiliated parties is accurate.
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